0 em/16573/12

0 d m 19173/14 1375/14 END 110/2/

By Speed Post RTI Matter

F.No. I-10/2/2014-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Development
Directorate of Printing
'B' Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

To,

Dated: - 8th May, 2014

The Controller of Publication Government of India, Civil Lines, Behind of Vidhan Sabha Delhi-54

8n. Y

Subject: - Transfer of RTI application under RTI Act, 2005-Reg.

Sir,

I am directed to forward herewith the application, dated 21.4.2014 of Sh. Krishan Lal (received from M/o UD on 07.05.2014) for taking necessary action at earliest under intimation to RTI Cell, M/o UD.

Encl: As above

Yours sincerely;

(K. K. Mathur) Assistant Director (CDN)

Copy to:

- 1. Sh. Krishan Lal, Qtr. No. 331, Block-82, Secter-1, DIZ Area, Gole Market, New Delhi.
- 2. S.O., PIC Cell, M/o UD, Nirman Bhawan with ref. to OM no. 35/7/SO/PIC/2014, dated: 02.05.2014

तत्काल आर.टी.आई. मामला

पत्ता००सा० इति । अग्रहे स्ती । २० । ४

शहरी हिकास स्त्रालय

निर्माण भवन, ता दिल्ला दिलाक: 2/5/14

तामिलम जापात

विषय, सृचना न अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 की अंतरीत संचना प्राप्त करना

21-4 211 क पत्र को अग्रेषित करने की तिवेश हुआ है। यह पामल केवल/ इस मंत्रालय स सर्वाधित नहीं है अत इस सूचना को आधिकार अभिनियम 2005 की धार 6(3) को तहत इस जायदक का लाध उस्तातारत किया जाता है कि जिनिहासित समय-सीमा को मीतर अमेक्षित सूचना मंत्रालय/विभाग को मज तथा प्रातालांप इस अनुभाग को भी भेजेंग है। कि कि कि जाता है तो जन्मित भंत्रालय/विभाग को

525/ Dol 2/1/14

सिलान. उपरावत

446 30(A)

John onleane

13 The Contract of 3 The Contr

प्रतितिल्यापः

अनुराध है कि आपको आवेदन को लिए आप सीधि से सप्रकारिकरें ।

अस्ताक परिलाक क्वारिकी

Py. No. 11/CDN /2014

Charles Kumor

अनुभाग अधिकारा

Downed

(चान्हीं कुआद)

अनुभाग आधकारी

The Appellate Authority, (Under RTI Act, 2005) Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

Subject: Appeal Under RTI Act, 2005 for not providing the Information by the CPIO:

Sir,

I have submitted an application Under RTI Act, 2005 to seek some information on 13/03/2014 copy enclosed as Annexure-A. The Postal Authority has sent to you as informed vide their letter No.B-2/Misc.769/RTIAct-2005/2013-14 dated 14.03.2014 copy enclosed as The CPIO has neither acknowledged my application nor given any reply till date. In this regard I therefore request you to kindly look into the matter personally and direct the CPIO to send the Information as requested by me at the earliest and necessary action as per RTI Act may kindly be taken against the CPIO for not providing the information till date.

Thanking you,

Encl: As above.

15 Mr. 95 4114

Yours faithfully,

(KRISHAN ĽAL)

Qr. No.331 Block 82, Sector I, DIZ Area, Gole Market,

New Delhi-110001.

DSCPSED For Discert (Pt) 20/4

DISCPSED FOR DISCERT (Pt)

PIC 9115/14

ANNEXURE - A

RTI MATTER

T6.

DATED 13/03/2014

The Public Information Officer, Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011.

Subject: Application under Right To Information Act, 2005.

Sir,

I have submitted a complaint to Director(vigilance) Ministry of Urban Development as well as to Directorate of Printing, Ministry of Urban Development copy enclosed herewith for your perusal. In this regard kindly provide me the following information under right to Information Act, 2005.

- 1. Please provide me the status of my application dated 3.02.2014 submitted to Director (vigilance) Ministry of Urban Development. N.D.
- 2. What action has been taken by the Director (Vigilance) on the said application?.
- 3. Flease provide me the status of my application dated 13.1.2014,24.1.2014 and 4.2.2014 and 3.3.2014 and 4.2.2014 and 4.2
 - 4. What action has been taken by the Director of Printing, Ministry of Urban Development on the said application?

The prescribed fee Rs.10/- enclosed herewith as IPO. No.21F 966649 olf. 13/3/14

Encls: As above.

अवयभा COUNTERFOIL

इसे फाइकर प्रेषक अपने पास रख ते । To be detached and kept by the Sender.

पोस्टल आर्डर

रूपए 10.00Rs.

POSTAL ORDER

किसे अवा करना Ta whom payable Min.

V.D.N.D.

জিন মাকথা দী At what Office....

क्या इसे काल किया है

Whathar crossedक्षेत्र की miter । २, २, २, ८, ८

भेषने की miller | 3.3.2.014 Duto sent

21F 966649

Yours faithfully,

(KRISHAN LAL)

Qr.No.331 Block 82,

Sector- I, DIZ Area, Gole Market,

New Delhi-110001.

The Director (Vigilance)
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Urban Development,
Room No. 134-C, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi-110011.

Subject: Complaint for Heavy Loss for whole life done to me by the Dictatorship of Shri A.K.Singh, Assistant Controller (A), Department of Publication, Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110054.

Sir,

I am retiring on superannuation wef.31.01.2014 as Cashier with the pay band Rs.5200-Rs.20200 + 2800-00 grade pay whereas my promotion to the post of Supervising Officer in the pay band of Rs.9300-Rs.34800+Rs.4200/-grade pay was due wef. June,2013. But Shri A.K.Singh, Assistant Controller has deliberately not taken action to give me the benefit as he is against the reserve category. He is against the welfare of staff working and retired personnel also.

- As informed by the Schedule Cast Commission the Ms. Vinod Jindal, Deputy Secretary, MOUD, New Delhi has advised to Department of Publication to promote me to the post of Supervising Officer if the vacancy is available vide O.M. No.17034/4/2012-PBN dated 23.12.2013 (copy enclosed as Annexure-1).
- 3. That I met the Under Secretary (PSP Division), MOUD immediately in the last week of December, 2013. In this connection she informed that a letter has already been issued to the Department of Publication which has been received in the Department on 27/12/2013 and also spoken over telephone to 5hri A.K.Singh, Assistant Controller (Admn.). But Shri A.K.Singh AC (A) has deliberately issued promotion order in favour of Smt. Nisha Sharma vide dated 1.1.2014 (copy enclosed as <u>Annexure-2</u>).
- 4. That again Ms. Priya Mahadevan, Under Secretary, MOUD as per gazette Notifiation dated 20/4/2011 who is having the charge of Disciplinary Authority in the absence of Deputy Controller of Publication (copy enclosed as <u>Annexure-3</u>), has sent a fax message vide

Ministry of Urban Development O.M. No.17034/4/2012-PBN dated 27/01/2014 (copy enclosed <u>Annexure-4</u>) with direction to promote me to the post of supervising Officer. The Para 2 of the OM in question are as under:

"2. It is not clear why Shri Krishan Lal was not considered for promotion to the post of Supervising Officer after reverting him to the post of UDC., in spite of this Ministry's specific advice to this effect which was conveyed Vide OM of even No. dated 26.12.2013 (copy enclosed), especially when there was a vacancy in the grade as on 31st December,2013. D/O Publication is advised to take immediate rectificatory action, so that the benefit of promotion is not denied to Shri Krishan Lal on account of administrative procedure.

Sd/-(Priya Mahadevan) "Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

5. That Shri A.K.Singh,AC(A) has issued circular according to recruitment rules to fill up the post of Cashier vide circular dated 22/03/2013 and the last date was 05/04/2013(copy enclosed Annexure-5). According to the circular only one candidate who is from also reserve category as eligible have applied. But the selection was not done being from reserve category. The contents of Para 2 as under:

"The eligibility of selection for the post of cashier is open to those holding the post of UDC in the pay scale of PB-I Rs.5200-20200/+2400/-GP. Who are prepared to furnish the security and execute the prescribed bond and have put in a minimum 5 years regular service in the grade."

6. That it is matter of surprised that Shri A.K.Singh,AC(A) has changed the eligibility criteria without notification of fresh RR for Cashier to deprive the candidate from reserve category and circular dated 23/08/2013 was circulated on 27.08.2013 i.e. on the last date for the post of Cashier(copy enclosed as <u>Annexure-6</u>). No time was given to apply to other aspirant as Shri A.K.Singh; AC (A) was interest for a particular candidate. Only four candidates have applied for the said post against the circular in question. Out of four candidates as per Recruitment Rules only one candidate who is also from the reserve category is eligible. It seems he is against the reserve category. The contents of Para 1 of the Office Circular which is without notification of fresh RR is as under:

"Applications are invited from the eligible UDCs of this Department who are desirous of performing the duties of Cashier in the Department of Publication. The selected candidate will be paid Cash Handling Allowance (CHA) under the rules."

- 7. That Shri A.K.Singh is from the Directorate of Printing Cadre who has joined this Department in 2004 as Accountant. Instead of working in Accounts wing he has managed his posting as Supervising Officer in Advertisement Section, from the then Assistant Controller and Controller (Shri C.S.Mehra) were also from printing Cadre, in a public dealing and sensitive section. He has been promoted in December, 2012 and managed his retention on promotion with the help of some Officer of Directorate of Printing in this Department i.e. he has completed about 10 years against the sensitive post which is against the CVC guide lines (copy enclosed as <u>Annexure-7</u>).
- 8. Shri A.K.Singh, AC (A) is in the pay band of Rs.9300-34800 + Rs.4600/- grade pay in this Department. He has installed two Air-conditions in his room (1 in his room & 1 in PA's room) for which he is not entitled. But the other staff use to work in the summer Season without cooler such as Kitab Mahal and Delhi High Court Sale Counter. They neither issued cooler for summer nor heater in the winter season. The files of retiring person are not getting the retirement benefits in time.
- 9. Shri A.K.Singh,AC(A) do not obey the orders of higher authorities of Ministry as already mentioned above. He work on his own choice as one Shri Krishan Murari, Coupon Clerk retired on 31/01/2013. He was also retired with the grade pay of Rs.2400/-. Shri Murari has also approached the Ministry of Urban Development regarding the injustice done by Shri A.K.Singh. The Ministry has solved the case of Shri Murari and then extended the benefit of grade pay Rs.4200/- and issued the orders (copy enclosed as <u>Annexure-8</u>). But his payment has also not been made till date.
- 10. Shri A.K.Singh, AC (A) has selected and issued order vide no.2/1/94 (cashier) dated 29.1.2014 in favour of Shri T.D.Yadav, UDC as Cashier with the of Cash Handling Allowance wef.3/2/2014 to 30.6.2014(retirement date of Shri Yadav (copy enclosed as **Annexure-9**). As per Recruitment Rules for the post of Cashier Shri T.D.Yadav is not eligible and he is due for

retirement on superannuation wef 30.06.2014. Whereas I have been retired on superannuation on 31.01.2014. But I have been not given the Cash handling allowances by Shri A.K.Singh vide Memorandum No.Estt.6980/12 dated 10.4.2013(copy enclosed Annexure-10). Whereas I have completed all the formalities i.e. deposited the fidelity Guarantee.

In view of the above it is therefore requested that the required action may kindly be initiated against Shri A.K.Singh,AC(A) for such a huge loss to me for whole life and may also be transferred so others staff may not be suffered as me.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Encls: As above.

(KRISHAN LAL)

Ex-CASHIER,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICATION, R/O. Qr.No.331,Block 82, Sector I

DIZ Area, Gole Market, New Delhi-110001.

Copy to:

The Director, Directorate of Printing, Min of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi with request to transfer immediately Shri A.K.Singh, A.M.(A) presently working as Assistant Controller in Department of Publication as he is harassing the staff and working as dictator. I have already submitted a complaint in your Office on 13/01/2014

(KRISHAN LAL)



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR GPO NEW DELHI-110001

To

Public Information Officer Ministry of Urban Development Nirman Bhawan New Delhi -110011

No.: B-2/Misc.-769/RTI Act-2005/2013-14

dated 14-03-2014.

Sub: Information under Right to Information Act-2005 - Case of Shri Krishan Lal, Qtr No 331, Block 82, Sec-1, DIZ Area,

Gole Mkt New Delhi -110001

----- XXX -----

Kindly find enclosed herewith copy of RTI application dated 13-03-2014 of Shri Krishan Lal, on line registered at this office on 13-03-2014 for furnishing the requisite information, under Right to Information Act-2005, direct to the applicant at your end.

The prescribed fee has been paid in the shape IPO No 21F 966649 for Rs 10/- submitted by the applicant is enclosed herewith in original.

Encls: As above

Asstt. Director (Admn.), GPO New Delhi-110001.

Copy to: -

&hri Krishan Lal, Qtr No 331, Block 82, Sec-1, DIZ Area, Gole Mkt New Delhi -110001 - for information.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLICATION CIVIL LINES, DELHI – 110 054.

Website: www.deptpub.gov.in

Email: acop-dep@nic.in (&) pub.dep@nic.in TEL.: 2381 7823 /2381 9689 Fax: 2381 7846.

File No. O&M/65A/19173/RTI-19/2014

Dated: June, 2014

Shri K.K. Mathur. Asstt. Director (CDN). Directorate of Printing, B Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi ..

Subject: Transfer of RTI Application under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005. Sir,

With reference to RTI appeal dated 21.4.2014 received in this Department on 13.5.2014 along with Directorate of Printing, B Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi letter No. F.No. I-10/2/2014-CDN dated 08.5.2014 under RTI Act, 2005, the para-wise information is as under:-

- The application dated 03.2.2014 is not received in this Department. 1. The applicant has submitted the application to Director (Vigilance), Ministry of Urban Development. So this Department is not able to provide the status report of the Application and this information relates to Director (Vigilance), Ministry of Urban Development.
- This information is related to Director (Vigilance), Ministry of 2. Urban Development.
- The application dated 13.1.2014, 24.1.2014, 4.2.2014 and 3rd 3. reminder dated 18.2.2014 were sent to Directorate of Printing by the applicant and not to this Department.
- This information is relates to Directorate of Printing. 4.

Yours faithfully,

(Dinesh Chandra)

Central Public Information Officer to:
Director (Vigilance), Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Copy to:

Delhi - 110108.

The S.O. (PIC), Ministry of Urban Development, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. 2.

Shri Krishan Lal, Qtr. No. 331, Block - 81, Sector 1, DIZ Area, Gole Market, New Delhi 3.

Central Public Information Officer